(A) by striking "shall (A) take" and inserting "shall take"; and

(B) by striking "and (B) publish" and inserting "and

shall publish";

(4) in subsection (f), by striking "sections 3648" and all that follows and inserting the following: "section 3324 of title 31. United States Code, and section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U.S.C. 5).": and

(5) by striking subsection (h).

42 USC 242k

(d) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—Section 306(n) of the Public Health Service Act. as redesignated by subsection (a)(5)(B). is amended—

(1) in paragraph (1), by striking "through 1993" and inserting "through 1998"; and

(2) in paragraph (2), in the first sentence—
(A) by striking "and" after "1992,"; and

(B) by inserting before the period the following: ". and \$10,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1994 through 1998".

## TITLE VI—TRAUMA CARE SYSTEMS

## SEC. 601. REVISIONS IN PROGRAMS RELATING TO TRAUMA CARE.

(a) GENERAL AUTHORITY.—Section 1201 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300d) is amended—

(1) in subsection (a), in the matter preceding paragraph (1), by inserting after "Secretary" the following: ", acting through the Administrator of the Health Resources and Services Administration,"; and

(2) by adding at the end the following subsection:

"(c) ADMINISTRATION.—The Administrator of the Health Resources and Services Administration shall ensure that this title is administered by the Division of Trauma and Emergency Medical Systems within such Administration. Such Division shall be headed by a director appointed by the Secretary from among individuals who are knowledgeable by training or experience in the development and operation of trauma and emergency medical systems.".

(b) ADVISORY COUNCIL.—Section 1201 of the Public Health Serv-

ice Act (42 U.S.C. 300d) is amended-

(1) by striking section 1202; and

(2) by redesignating sections 1203 and 1204 as sections

1202 and 1203, respectively; (c) REPORTS BY STATES; EVALUATIONS BY COMPTROLLER GEN-ERAL.—Section 1216(c) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300d-16) is amended by striking "1993" and inserting "1994".

(d) REPORT BY SECRETARY.—Section 1222 of the Public Health

Service Act (42 U.S.C. 300d-22) is amended-

(1) in the first sentence, by striking "1992" and inserting

"1995"; and

(2) by inserting after the first sentence the following sentence: "Such report shall include an assessment of the extent to which Federal and State efforts to develop systems of trauma care and to designate trauma centers have reduced the incidence of mortality, and the incidence of permanent disability, resulting from trauma.".

42 USC 300d-1.

42 USC 300d-2. 3004-3